




In English, we started our class novel - Michael Morpurgo’s ‘My 
Friend Walter’.  We focused on the first person narrative style 
and discussed why authors sometimes choose this technique.  
We also worked hard on the Year 4 grammar curriculum 
with modal verbs on the menu this week!  The children need 
to continue to memorise as much of the Year 4 grammar 
terminology as possible over the coming weeks so Mrs Croucher 
will be sending pupils home with the list so that they can work on 
it at home as well as in school.
Mrs Gann and Mrs Ash

Year 5 and 6
What a fantastic trip we had to the Imperial War Museum last 
week.  It was a rare privilege to meet Peter and Kate, two real 
life WW2 evacuees, who shared their wartime experiences 
with us in our workshop.  They told us the story of their time in 
London during the Blitz and shared their memories of what it 
was like to be evacuated from the capital city.  Much of what 
they described echoed the experiences of the characters in 
the novel ‘Fireweed’.  The Year 5 and 6 pupils asked some 
really thoughtful questions and gained a real insight into life on 
the home front.  We then headed out into the main exhibitions 
of the museum, taking a trip into a WW2 air raid shelter, and 
walking through an artificial WW1 trench.  We finished the day 
by hopping on the tube to Embankment where we re-traced Bill 
and Julie’s steps as described in Chapter 1 of ‘Fireweed’ and 
enjoyed a refreshing ice cream.  It was a pleasure to spend such 
an interesting and enjoyable day with the Year 5 and 6 pupils.
Mrs Croucher

Times Tables:
The fastest time for the 50 question grid goes once more 
to Eva in Y4 with a great time of 3 minutes and 1 second, 
which is 30 seconds quicker than last week. Fantastic, 
Eva!

Abraham in Y4 takes the fastest time once more for the 
77 question grid with a time of 2 minutes and 26 seconds. 
Another great time.  Well done, Abraham.

The most improved time was achieved by Bea in Y4, 
who improved the time in which she completed the 77 
question grid by a whopping 2 minutes and 24 seconds – 
amazing! 
The most improved score this week was achieved by two 
Y4 pupils. Congratulations to Dexter and Bea, who both 
increased their score by 2. Well done to you both!

MATHS NEWS

School Sp�ts Fixtures 
Thursday 8th June 
U10A Cricket Hardball Vs Shoreham College

Wednesday 14th June 
U11 (Y6) Hardball Cricket Vs Shoreham College

Thursday 15th June 
U9 Cricket softball Vs Shoreham College

Wednesday 21st June 
Lower School Sports Day 9:30am – 11am and 
Upper School Sports Day 11:30am – 1pm

Thursday 29th June 
Cricket Vs St Andrews School

Thursday 6th July 
All Year 4,5,6 Adventure day at Hove Lagoon

Please check the Bulletin each week for new fixtures.  
They will be placed on this new board which will now 
feature weekly.



Forthcoming Events

Trinity Term
Please update your diary with any new events 
that have been added to the calendar. 

Week 4:
Monday 15th – Thursday 18th May – Year 4,5,6 
Residential Trip to Hindleap Warren
POSTPONED Thursday 18th May – U9 Cricket 
softball V’s Shoreham College
Friday 19th May – Upper School Auditions for Summer 
Production 1:45-3:15pm

Week 5:
Monday 22nd May – School Council Meeting 
Tuesday 23rd May – Young City Reads Trip to Brighton 
Festival
Wednesday 24th May – Reception Booth Museum Trip
Thursday 25th May – Year 4 Art trip to V & A
NEW EVENT – Thursday 25th May – Year 2 French Play 
9.15am
Friday 26th May – Upper School Production Workshop at 
Roedean 1pm-4pm 
Friday 26th May – Class Photographs AM 

Half term 29th May – 2nd June

Week 1:
Tuesday 6th June – Bignor Latin Trip Years 5 and 6
Wednesday 7th June – Open House, come and see your 
child’s work 8:45-9:30am.
Thursday 8th June – U10A Cricket Hardball V’s 
Shoreham College
Thursday 8th June – Parents Evening

Week 2:
Healthy Eating Week
Monday 12th June – Year 4 trip to Preston Manor
Wednesday 14th June – Year 3 Trip to Battle Abbey
Wednesday 14th June – U11 (yr6) Hardball Cricket V’s 
Shoreham College
Thursday 15th June – U9 Cricket softball V’s Shoreham 
College
Thursday 15th June – Parent Voice Meeting 4.30pm
Friday 16th June – Year 1 trip to Lewes Castle 

Week 3:
Monday 19th June – School House Meetings
Wednesday 21st June – Sports Day Lower (UN, R, 1, 2 ) 
9:30am - 11am and Upper  (3,4,5 and 6) 11:30am – 1pm
Thursday 22nd June – Lisa Fitzgerald Summer Concert
Friday 23rd June – Grandparents Day

Week 4:
Upper School Production Rehearsal Week
TBC Wednesday 28th June – Year 3 Art trip to Brighton 
Museum
Wednesday 28th June – New Reception Intake Evening 
6pm
Thursday 29th June – Cricket Deepdene V St Andrews 
School
Friday 30th June – Transition morning for new Reception 
pupils, current Reception pupils and Year One
TBC Friday 30th June – Proposed DPA Social BBQ at 
school
Friday 30th June – Bake sale at the gate: 8.30am to raise 
money for Cancer Research. 

Week 5:
Production rehearsals Monday 3rd and Tuesday 4th July
Performance 1 on the evening of Monday 3rd July
Performance 2 on the evening of Tuesday 4th July
Thursday 6th July – All Year 4,5,6 Adventure day -  
Hove Lagoon
Friday 7th July – Year 6 Leaver’s Event - now taking 
place during the school day

Week 6:
Monday 10th July – Transition Afternoon for pupils in 
Years 2,3,4,5.
Tuesday 11th July – Final School Council Meeting
Tuesday 11th July – Year 2 Trip to Hove Lagoon
Tuesday 11th July –  Year 2 Trip to Morocco’s
Thursday 13th July – 3:45-4:30pm Leavers Assembly 
Led by KS and ZA
Friday 14th July – Term finishes at midday
Friday 14th July – Year 6 Leavers and parents of 
Leavers-  Afternoon Tea with Mrs Croucher at 12:30pm.
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